
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs

Governing Board

Board Action Request

File #: 597 Agenda Date: 5/9/2024 Agenda #:

Presentation, discussion, and possible action regarding a Material Amendment to the Housing
Tax Credit Application for Oaklawn Place (HTC #21136/22821/23935)

RECOMMENDED ACTION

WHEREAS, Oaklawn Place (the Development) received an award of 9% Housing Tax Credits
(HTCs) in 2021, Force Majeure reallocation of credits in 2022 and Force Majeure and
Supplemental Credits in 2023 for the new construction of 84 units for the elderly in Dallas,
Dallas County;

WHEREAS, Sadler Circle Senior Apartments, LLC (the Development Owner or Owner) requests
approval for a reduction in the Net Rentable Area from 58,320 to 56,506 square feet,
representing a reduction of 1,814 square feet or 3.11% from the Net Rentable Area represented
in the Architect Certification at Application;

WHEREAS, Board approval is required for a reduction of 3% or more in the square footage of
the units or common area as directed in Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.6712(d)(4) and 10 TAC §10.405
(a)(4)(D), and the Owner has complied with the amendment requirements therein; and

WHEREAS, the requested change does not negatively affect the Development, impact the
viability of the transaction, impact the scoring of the Application, or affect the HTC amount
awarded;

NOW, therefore, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that the requested amendment for Oaklawn Place is approved as presented at this
meeting, and the Executive Director and his designees are each hereby authorized, directed,
and empowered to take all necessary action to effectuate the foregoing.

BACKGROUND

Oaklawn Place received an award of 4% Housing Tax Credits in 2021, a reallocation of credits
under Force Majeure in 2022 and Force Majeure and Supplemental Credits in 2023 for the new
construction of 84 units for the elderly in Dallas, Dallas County. Construction of the
Development is currently in progress.

The Application originally identified the Net Rentable Area as 58,320 square feet. However,
according to the amendment request, the Net Rentable Area will decrease to 56,506 square
feet, representing a reduction of 1,814 square feet or 3.11% from Net Rentable Area identified

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs Printed on 4/23/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 597 Agenda Date: 5/9/2024 Agenda #:

feet, representing a reduction of 1,814 square feet or 3.11% from Net Rentable Area identified
in the Architect Certification at Application. The Net Rentable Area has changed due to a
redesign of the building and a change in the number of unit types. At Application, there were
six different unit types, and as proposed now, there are nine different unit types. There are no
reductions in total units or changes to the ratio of one-bedroom and two-bedroom units from
what was originally approved. The building design changed from an L-Shape at Application to a
slimmer C-Shaped footprint to meet the City of Dallas fire marshal requirements and City of
Dallas restrictions. The City of Dallas fire marshal required a 12-foot fall zone at the east side,
causing the building to shift 12 feet westward to accommodate their request. There was also
the need for a shorter path of travel at the north perimeter to allow for a fire-hose access to
the amenity deck. Loading zones were placed at the east side of building, within the property
line, in lieu of the Sadler Circle entry due to restrictions by the City of Dallas. These changes
impacted the unit square footages due to the narrower profile of the building footprint from
site constraints. Also, due to the reconfigured form of the building, irregularly shaped units
were developed for corner and edge conditions, with larger square footage and premium views.
Additionally, tubs at all units were replaced with showers, which in turn triggered some
reconfigurations to meet accessibility clearance requirements.

Additionally, the Common Area has increased from 10,129 to 17,651 square feet, representing
an increase of 7,522 square feet or 74.26% from the Common Area represented in the Architect
Certification in the Application. However, it was also pointed out that the Common Area
identified at Application erroneously omitted the square footage of the corridors on floors two
through five, totaling to 9,000 square feet of corridor space, as well as a staff office of 140
square feet. Had these spaces been accounted for originally, the Common Area would have
decreased 8.4%, going from 19,269 square feet to 17,651 square feet.

The proposed changes do not materially alter the Development in a negative manner, and were
not reasonably foreseeable or preventable by the Development Owner at the time of
Application. The Owner has indicated that there was no net financial impact on the
Development as a result of the proposed changes. Staff has determined that this change does
not affect the scoring of the Application or the funding award, and the Development will
continue to meet the accessibility requirements and the minimum unit size of 650 square feet
for one-bedroom units and 850 square feet for two-bedroom units required for scoring.

Staff recommends approval of the amendment request as presented herein.

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs Printed on 4/23/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Material Alterations as defined in Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.6712(d)(4) 
and 10 TAC §10.405(a)(4)(D) 

Application Amendment 
 
Unit Mix: 
1BR/1BA – 670 sq. ft. – 62 units 
1BR/1BA – 690 sq. ft. – 4 units 
1BR/1BA – 715 sq. ft. – 5 units 
1BR/1BA – 735 sq. ft. – 4 units 
1BR/1BA – 770 sq. ft. – 4 units 
2BR/1BA – 885 sq. ft. – 5 units 
Total :         84 units  
 
 
 
 
Net Rentable Area:  58,320 sq. ft. 
 
 
Common Area: 10,129 sq. ft. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Unit Mix: 
1BR/1BA – 652 sq. ft. – 5 units 
1BR/1BA – 653 sq. ft. – 47 units 
1BR/1BA – 654 sq. ft. – 4 units 
1BR/1BA – 660 sq. ft. – 5 units 
1BR/1BA – 664 sq. ft. – 5 units 
1BR/1BA – 669 sq. ft. – 5 units 
1BR/1BA – 679 sq. ft. – 4 units 
1BR/1BA – 717 sq. ft. – 4 units 
2BR/2BA – 878 sq. ft. – 5 units 
Total:          84 units  
 
Net Rentable Area:  56,506 sq. ft. (a 3.11% or 1,814 sq. ft. 
reduction) 
 
Common Area: 17,651 sq. ft.  
 
 
 

 

 
















	597
	597 - Attachment - Comparison Table
	597 - Attachment - Amendment Request
	597 - Attachment - Revised Site Plan

